
 
 

Tuesday, 7 June 2011 
 

A meeting of the Torbay Strategic Partnership will be held on 
Thursday, 16 June 2011, commencing at 3.00 pm 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman.  
 To elect a Chairman/woman of the Torbay Strategic Partnership for 

the 2011/2012 Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Apologies.  
 To receive any apologies. 

 
3.   Review of Torbay Strategic Partnership Membership and 

Governance. 
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider the attached report on a review of the Torbay Strategic 
Partnership Membership and Governance. 
 

4.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman.  
 To consider appointing a Vice-Chairman/woman of the Partnership 

for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 
 

5.   Minutes. (Pages 7 - 12) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Partnership held on 17 March 2011. 
 

6.   Matters Arising from the Minutes.  
 To consider any matters arising from the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Partnership held on 17 March 2011. 
 

7.   Torbay Connected Case Study. (Pages 13 - 14) 
 To receive a case study on Torbay Connected. 

 
8.   Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) and 

Education Maintenance Allowance (EMA) Way Forward. 
 

 To receive a presentation on the above. 
 

9.   Index of Deprivation 2010 Analysis.  
 To receive a presentation on the analysis of the 2010 Index of 

Deprivation. 
 



(ii) 

10.   Update on 'Developing the Future of the Third Sector in 
Torbay'. 

(Pages 15 - 18) 

 To consider the attached report on the above. 
 

11.   Reports for Noting.  
 To note the following reports: 

 
(a)   Torbay Infrastructure Delivery Plan. (Pages 19 - 20) 

 To note the attached report which sets out details of the Torbay 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 
 

(b)   Ten Day Rule Reports. (Pages 21 - 50) 

 To note the following reports which were considered under the ten 

day rule: 

 

(i) Report TDR/TSP/11/2011 on changes in Joint 
Commissioning Need (Torbay’s 3rd Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA)) – Revised; and 

 
(ii) Report TDR/TSP/12/2011 on the Establishment of Shadow 

Health and Wellbeing Board and Changes to Commissioning 
Architecture. 

 

(c)   Update from Children's Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & 
Skills for the Future). 

(Pages 51 - 58) 

 To note the Minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Trust 
Commissioning Partnership (Learning and Skills for the Future) held 
on 10 March 2011 in line with governance arrangements. 
 

12.   Date of Next Meeting.  
 The next meeting of the Torbay Strategic Partnership will be held on 

Thursday, 15 September 2011. 

 
 
 
Members of the Partnership 
 

 

Mayor Gordon Oliver Torbay Council 

Councillor David Thomas Conservative Councillor 

Councillor Steve Darling Liberal Democrat Councillor 

Carol Tozer Learning & Skills for the Future - Children's Trust SCP 

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Stephen Criddle Further Education 

Dave Hodgetts Community Partnerships 

Rose Sanders Stronger & Healthier Communities SCP and Third Sector Lead, 

Voluntary and Community Services Torbay 

Steve West Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

Simon Wilson Torbay Development Agency Ltd 

Steve Swani Devon and Cornwall Police 



(iii) 

Julian Tuck Housing Partnership 

 

Observers  

Councillor John Thomas Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

Councillor Jackie Stockman Brixham Town Council 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Review of Torbay Strategic Partnership Membership and Governance 

 

Torbay Strategic Partnership  
 

1. What are we trying to achieve for our communities? 

 
1.1 It is clear that 2011/12 will be a year of change and transition for Local Strategic 

Partnerships as a result of government policy changes. This provides an opportunity to 
review the shape and purpose of the partnership in Torbay. Further details of the 
emerging partnership environment and options to consider can be found at Appendix 1 to 
this report. 

 
1.2 Key changes include the introduction of Health and Well Being Boards and Local 

Enterprise Partnerships. In response it has been agreed that the number of Torbay 
Strategic Partnership meetings be reduced from 6 to 3 per year and that 3 Shadow Health 
and Well Being Board meetings take their place (this was agreed by the Partnership under 
the ten day rule). 

 
1.3 Key activities for the Partnership over the next 12 months are: 

o Refreshment of the Community Plan; 
o Community based/pooled budgets and/big society; 
o Payment by results/Local Investment Trusts; and 
o TSP Forum events. 
 

1.4 Proposed membership Structure 
 

Recommended Structure for 2011 /12 

Category/Organisation Representative 

Mayor of Torbay Gordon Oliver 

Devon and Cornwall Constabulary Chief Superintendent Steve Swani 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service  Steve West 

Torbay Care Trust  Chair of Care Trust - Anthony Farnsworth 

Voluntary and Community Services Chair of CVS - Liam McGrath 

Business Sector/Economic Development Company Simon Wilson 

Children's Trust Carol Tozer 

Community Partnerships Dave Hodgetts (Chair of Management Group) 

Housing Partnership Julian Tuck 

Further Education  Stephen Criddle 

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny (Observer) Councillor John Thomas 

Torbay Council (Lib Dem) Councillor Steve Darling 

Torbay Council (Con) Councillor Dave Thomas 

LEP Representative or Private Sector To be determined 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

• To be discussed at the meeting – requests for representation from Brixham Town Council 
and the English Riviera Tourism Company. 

 

Brixham Town Council   Jackie Stockman 

English Riviera Tourism Company Chair 

 

1.5 Relationship with others Boards 

 

 
 

2. Relationship to Community Plan 
 
2.1 A fit for purpose structure and constitution for the partnership is required to develop and 

deliver the Community Plan. 
 

3. Recommendation for deci
[...]
r co-ordinated services  

• Provide long term thinking  

• Eventually provide a higher quality of life 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



Structure – Prior to May Election  
 

• TSP Board Meets 6 times a year  

• Engages with a wide range of stakeholders through the TSP Forum which meets twice a 
year in a workshop format 

• Is supported by the TSP Executive 

• Terms of reference 
o The role of the Partnership is to develop and deliver a vision for the future of Torbay 

that meets the aspirations of local people and which promotes the social, economic 
and environmental well- being of the Bay 

o Agree the Strategic direction of the Community Plan and Local Area Agreement, taking 
into account the views of the Torbay Strategic Partnership Forum and Torbay Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Board 

o Agree financial resources for the delivery of the Local Area Agreement 
o Ensure that appropriate staffing resources within the officer support team are available 

to support the Partnership 
o Monitor, intervene, challenge and champion the delivery of the Local Area Agreement 

and Community Plan 
o Make six monthly progress reports to the Government Office for the South West 
o Report progress to the community through local media and newsletters to 

stakeholders; and 
o Review and implement changes to the overall partnership structure for development 

and delivery of the Community Plan and Local Area Agreement 
 

Membership  

Category/Organisation Representative 

Mayor of Torbay Nick Bye (Chairman) 

Torbay Council Councillor Steve Darling 

Devon and Cornwall Constabulary Chief Superintendent Steve Swani 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Services  Steve West 

Torbay Care Trust  Anthony Farnsworth 

Equalities Lead Councillor Louisa Aiton 

Stronger & Healthier SCP & Third Sector Lead,  
Voluntary and Community Services 

Rose Sanders 

Torbay Development Agency Board Simon Wilson TDA (Vice-Chairman) 

Learning for the Future - Children's Trust SCP Carol Tozer 

Pride in the Bay SCP Vacancy 

Torbay Strategic Economic Partnership Vacancy 

Community Partnerships Dave Hodgetts 

Older Persons Board Philip Yould - Interim Rep 

Housing Partnership Julian Tuck 

Further Education (Observer) Stephen Criddle 

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny (Observer) Councillor John Thomas 

Brixham Town Council (Observer) Jackie Stockman 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 4



Partnership Achievements in Torbay  

 
In Torbay the Local Strategic Partnership has brought together key players to; 

• Develop and deliver current Community Plan Turning the Tide for Torbay – Currently 
under review 

• Deliver the Local Area Agreement  
o Achieved nearly 90% of targets, bringing in £1.7m reward 
o Brought in voluntary, private and public sectors to deliver priorities in a joined up 

way, avoiding duplication of effort 
o Innovative approaches to delivery 
o Effective performance management – jointly agreed recovery plans to keep 

performance on track 
o Moving resources where needed to ensure delivery 

• Manage the impacts of government funding cuts to ensure a co-ordinate approach cuts in 
public service delivery, minimizing the impact that cuts in one are may have on another 

• Having a clear direction has contributed a reduction in duplication of effort, encouraged 
outside investment into the Bay, and has resulted in successful funding bids. 

 

National Policy - Context for developing partnership arrangements  
 

• Since May, the coalition government has announced a number of policy shifts that have 
implications for the size, focus and function of public services generally and for bodies 
such as Primary Care Trusts specifically.  

• Proposals in the Health White Paper would bring new responsibilities, and statutory 
footing, to the Health and Wellbeing Board which is likely to necessitate changes in remit 
and membership. Similarly, the government is pursuing changes that will impact on 
Children’s Trust arrangements and Community Safety
[...]
ents a year. 
 
This innovative approach seizes the opportunity offered by a reduction in regulation and shows 
that we are able to demonstrate added value through our partnership working. It offers a real 
opportunity to lift the bureaucracy and shift to a more strategic position. 
 
It creates capacity and energy to have focused time limited groups on issues that might be at risk 
of falling between the gaps.  
 
The larger scale partnership events focusing on big issues, also give us an opportunity to have 
big conversations with our wider partners and stakeholders.  
 
Partnership working between councils and other local agencies is key to redesigning public 
services, and to ensuring good outcomes at lowest cost. 
 

Page 6



 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  T or ba y  S t ra te g ic  Par t ner sh i p  
 

17 March 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Mayor Nick Bye (Chairman)  

Councillor Steve Darling Torbay Council 

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Russell Knight (In place of Carol 
Tozer) 

Learning & Skills for the Future - Children's Trust SCP 

Laurence Frewin (In place of Stephen 
Criddle) 

Further Education 

Ian Stevens (In place of Jim Nye) Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 

Steve West Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

Robin Causley (In place of Rose 
Sanders) 

Stronger & Healthier Communities SCP and Third Sector 
Lead, Voluntary and Community Services Torbay 

Julian Tuck Housing Partnership 

 
Also present: 

Teresa Buckley (Torbay Council), Caroline Taylor (Torbay Council), Bernard Page (Torbay 
Council), Ian Knee (Torbay Council), Debbie Stark (Torbay Care Trust), Ruth Roberts (Devon and 
Cornwall Probation), Melissa Steer (Torbay Council), Molly Holmes (Sanctuary Housing Group), 
Owen Penney (British Heart Foundation), Councillor Jackie Stockman (Brixham Town Council) and 
Darren Peters (Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service) 

 

 
362. Apologies and Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members: Councillor Aiton 
(Equalities Lead), Carol Tozer (Learning & Skills for the Future – Children’s Trust 
SCP), Dave Hodgetts (Community Partnerships), Jim Nye (Devon and Cornwall 
Constabulary) and Steve Swani (Devon and Cornwall Constabulary), Rose Sanders 
(Stronger & Healthier Communities SCP and Third Sector Lead, Voluntary and 
Community Services Torbay) and Stephen Criddle (Further Education); and 
Observers:  Elizabeth Raikes and Councillor Hodge (Torbay Council), Alan Denby 
(Torbay Economic Development Company) and Ian Ansell (Probation Service – 
who was represented by Ruth Roberts). 
 
It was noted that as Robin Causley had left Age Concern Torbay he was no longer 
the Older Persons representative on the Partnership. 
 
(Note:  Steve West, Darren Peters and Ian Stevens were in attendance but were 
called out of the meeting to deal with a major incident.) 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

 
 

363. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Partnership held on 27 January 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

364. Matters arising from the Minutes  
 
Arising from Minute 356, Caroline Taylor advised that a workshop had been held 
with Torbay Strategic Partnership members and other partners to discuss the 
establishment of a Health and Wellbeing Board.  The Department of Health had 
agreed that Torbay would be an early adopter of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and this would be taken forward in the new Municipal Year. 
 

365. British Heart Foundation Heart Town  
 
Partners received Report TSP/9/11 which explained that as part of the Mending 
Broken Hearts appeal and the British Heart Foundation’s (BHF) 50th birthday they 
were launching a brand awareness and fundraising initiative “Heart Towns”.  
Mending Broken Hearts is a programme of cardiac regenerative medicine – 
research to try and repair or replace damaged heart tissue.  The BHF wil
[...]
t in Appendix 1 to Report TSP/12/11 for 

wider publication; 

 

(ii) Members noted the new format of JSNA (Joint Strategic Needs Assessment) 

as an interactive set of tools and endorsed its use to inform commissioning 

intentions; 

 

Page 10



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 17 March 2011 
 

 
(iii) a specific briefing session to be arranged for members interested in learning 

more detail on the tools; and 

 

(iv) Members to send any comments on the tools to Doug Haines, Torbay Care 

Trust. 

 
370. Report for Noting - Update from Strategic Commissioning Partnership  

 
Members noted Report TSP/11/11 which provided an update on the work of the 
Children’s Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills for the Future). 
 
Agreed: 
 
the Minutes of the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills for the 
Future) set out in Appendix 1 were noted, in line with agreed governance 
arrangements. 
 

371. Report for Noting - Older Person's Strategy Update  
 
The Partnership noted Report TSP/6/11 which provided an update on the Older 
Person’s Strategy. 
 

372. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday, 26 May 2011 at 
3.00 p.m. at the Paignton Library and Information Centre, Great Western Road, 
Paignton. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 

http://www.TorbayConnected.co.uk   

A partnership project that delivers culturally driven regeneration and celebration 

of Place  

 

Torbay Strategic Partnership – June 2011 
 

1. What are we trying to achieve for our communities? 

 
1.1 World Class Creatively Driven Public Realm (Nudging people into mobility) and 

valuing it in quantitative economic terms. 
 
1.2 Impacting creative skills agenda and the sectors high value GVA (Gross Value 

Added). 
 
1.3 Commissioning and delivering public realm interventions and exhibitions 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=qbdaM1sv5yk. 
 
1.4 Enabling residents to 
[...]
artners’ event on 8 
June 2011. 

(v) Torcom, The Torbay Consortium continues to work with Torbay 
Council and Torbay Care Trust to promote meaningful consultation 
on important community issues, via both its board and online. 

 
k) Some aspects of information and training that has been identified and 

delivered are: 
  (i) ‘Outcome Based Accountability’: Russell Knight, Torbay Council. 
  (ii) ‘Love Your Tender’: Children England. 

(iii) ‘Working in a Consortium’: IAA Consortium. 
(iv) ‘Torcom Self-assessment’: Bette Baldwin. 
(v) ‘Equalities & Diversity’; Colette Bennett, Equality South West. 
(vi) A training needs analysis has been conducted for Children’s 

Services also through the CYP Consortium. 

Page 17



 
1.4 Ensuring the Successful Development and Delivery 
 

a) CVA Torbay has just appointed a new CEO.  During the previous 10 
months of unexpected absence, the Deputy CEO has been acting up.  
The new CEO will play a large part in undertaking the development and 
delivery of this plan. 

 
b) A full review of the actions for all partners will be conducted within the 

next 3 months and an updated plan proposed after this process. 
 
1.5 Future Direction 
 

a) CVA Torbay is the lead agency of Torcom, The Torbay Consortium.  
Through the ‘Civil Society Research Project’ and consultation with the 
members of Torcom, it has been identified that Torbay needs one strong 
influential sector lead.  Therefore the role of Torcom, The Torbay 
Consortium will be incorporated as one of the core functions of CVA 
Torbay. 

 
b) With this combined strength, CVA Torbay would seek to enhance the 

provision of its existing services.  We would ensure that the strong lead for 
the sector incorporates: 

• Development 

• Promoting 

• Volunteering 

• Liaison 

• Representation 

• Supporting 

• Provision of information 

• CVA Torbay Consortium (formerly TORCOM) 

• Back Office Functions  
 
2. Relationship to Community Plan 
 
2.1 All quadrants of the Community Plan Wheel 

 
3. Recommendation for decision 
 
3.1 The Torbay Strategic Partnership to review the Combined Partnership 

Improvement Action Plan over the next 3 months.  Updating where necessary, 
thus committing all agencies represented to move forward in the successful 
development of the Civil Society in Torbay. 

 
3.2 The Partnership supports the decision of the sector to combine the functions of 

CVA Torbay and Torcom, The Torbay Consortium into one entity. 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Rachel Martin 
Representing: Community & Voluntary Action Torbay (CVA Torbay) 
Telephone no.  01803 212638 

Page 18



 
 

Torbay Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

 

Torbay Strategic Partnership – 16 June 2011 
 

1. What are we trying to achieve for our communities? 

 
1.1 The Council has commissioned Baker Associates to carry out an Infrastructure 

Delivery Study for Torbay.  This will assist the preparation of the Core 
Strategy/Local Plan and set a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

 
1.2 Torbay’s population is projected to grow to over 150,000 people by the mid 

2020s, with a significantly ageing structure.  There are major “home grown” 
infrastructure issues to be addressed in terms of, poor accessibility, vulnerability 
to climate change, ageing sewers and need for green infrastructure such as 
allotments and habitat management.  The purpose of the infrastructure delivery 
study is to assess the physical, social and green infrastructure needed to 
support Torbay’s growth in a sustainable manner.  It should address 
infrastructure needs and costs, phasing, funding sources and gaps and 
responsibilities for delivery.  Whilst it deals primarily with infrastructure needed 
to support new development, it also considers the capacity and short comings of 
existing infrastructure.  

 
1.3 Baker Associates carried out some assessment of infrastructure as part of the 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (2008).  As part of the current 
study they are in the process of
[...]
cess!of!the!2008!JSNA!the!network!has!delivered!several!partnership!pieces!of!work.!!

Contributors!from!the!i"bay!network!to!the!2010!JSNA:!

!

Name! Organisation!

Alli!Grant! Torbay!Council!

Bernard!Page! Torbay!Council!

Claire!Truscott! Torbay!Council!

Dan!Hallam! South!Devon!College!

Dave!Church! Devon!and!Somerset!Fire!and!Rescue!

Debbie!Passmore! Torbay!Development!Agency!

Doug!Haines! Torbay!Care!Trust!

Ges!Hughes! Torbay!Council!

Ian!Poole! Torbay!Council!

Ian!Tyson! Torbay!Care!Trust!

Jo!Beer! Torbay!Council!

Lee!Coulson! Torbay!Council!

Mark!Nethercott! Job!Centre!Plus!

Paul!Whitcomb! Torbay!Care!Trust!

Phil!Vandenhove! Torbay!Council!

Rose!Sanders! CVA!Torbay!

Suzie!Masterman! Torbay!Development!Agency!

!

!

!

!

!

!

Contact:!

(01803)!210547!

ibay@nhs.net!

!

DLH/01/2011!

Page 44



 
 
Report Number:   TDR/TSP/12/2011 
 

Establishment of Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board and Changes to 

Commissioning Architecture 

 

Report to Torbay Strategic Partnership circulated under the 10 day rule 

on 14 April 2011 

 
 

1. What are we trying to achieve for our communities? 

 
1.1 Improved health and wellbeing with the Health and Wellbeing Board performing 

the dual role of being part of the Torbay Strategic Partnership commissioning 
architecture as well as testing councillors’ role in what will become a part of the 
executive structure of Torbay Council during 2011-12. 

 
1.2 A streamlined architecture to support the outcomes of the refreshed Community 

Plan. 
 

2. Relationship to Community Plan 

2.1 The Torbay Strategic Partnership and its commissioning architecture delivers 
the various aims and objectives of the Community Plan. 
 

3. Recommendation for decision 
 
3.1 That the proposed establishment of a Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board by 

Torbay Council in May 2011 be noted. 
 
3.2 That the number of meetings of the Torbay Strategic Partnership be reduced 

from six per year to three per year with the Shadow Health a
[...]
utcomes.  

• The Board will receive, scrutinise and disseminate learning from Serious Case Reviews. They will receive progress reports on the implementation of recommendations and receive a final report 12 months 
after the initial overview report has been published.  

• The Board will agree a strategic business plan that is reviewed annually. 

 

P
age 50



 1

 

 

Minutes of the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & 
Skills for the Future) 

 
Held on 10 March 2011 

 
Present: 
Carol Tozer Torbay Council 
Anna Tolchard Torbay Council 
Allison Grant Torbay Council 
Siobhan Grady Torbay Council 
Richard Williams Torbay Council 
Russell Knight Torbay Council 
Ian Stevens  Devon & Cornwall Constabulary (representing Steve Swani) 
Debbie Stark Torbay Care Trust 
Janette Oxley Community and Voluntary Action (representing Rose Sanders) 
 
Also present: Claire Hummerstone (Torbay Council), Kim Flemming (Torbay 

Council), Jane English (Head of School Leadership) and Kelly 
Murphy (Torbay Council) 

 
126. Apologies for absence 
 
126.1 Apologies for absence were received from Fred Pethard (Torbay Council), Rose 

Sanders (Community and Voluntary Action – represented by Janette Oxley) and 
Steve Swani (Devon & Cornwall Constabulary – represented by Ian Stevens). 

 
127. Minutes  
 
127.1 The Minutes of the Children’s Trust Commissioning Board meeting held on 20 

January 2011 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
128. Matters Arising from the Minutes 
 
128.1 The Board reviewed the actions arising from its last meeting, and received a 

detailed update on: 
 

Action: By Whom: By When: 

Young Carers Memorandum of Understanding 
to be added as agenda item to 2 June CTCB 
meeting. 
 

Alli Grant/Kelly 
Murphy 
 

2 June 2011 

Proposals for alternative suitable premises for 
EOTAS (Education Other Than At School) to 
be brought to the next meeting. It was advised 
that 1 potential building had been identified but 
investigation was still ongoing. 

Richa
[...]
es 
 

2 June 2011 

 
 

Page 56



 7

139. Date of Next Meeting 
 
139.1 The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Thursday 2 June 2011 at 2.00 

p.m. 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Review of Torbay Strategic Partnership Membership and Governance.
	5 Minutes.
	7 Torbay Connected Case Study.
	10 Update on 'Developing the Future of the Third Sector in Torbay'.
	11a Torbay Infrastructure Delivery Plan.
	11b Ten Day Rule Reports.
	TDR TSP 11 2011 Changes in Joint Commissioning Need JSNA Revised App1
	TDR TSP 12 2011 Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board

	11c Update from Children's Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills for the Future).



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Min ut es  o f  t he  T or ba y  S t ra te g ic  Par t ner sh i p  
 

16 June 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Members of the Partnership: 

Mayor    

Mayor Gordon Oliver  

Councillor David Thomas  

Anthony Farnsworth Torbay Care Trust 

Stephen Criddle Further Education 

Dave Hodgetts Community Partnerships 

Julian Tuck Housing Partnership 

Alan Denby (In place of Simon 
Wilson) 

Torbay Economic Development Company 

Rachel Martin (In place of Rose 
Sanders) 

Community and Voluntary Action Torbay 

Councillor Chris Lewis (In place of 
Carol Tozer) 

Children’s Trust Board 

Jim Nye (In place of Steve Swani) Devon and Cornwall Constabulary 

Andy Rowse (In place of Steve West) Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 

 
Also present: 

Lisa Warrillow, Elizabeth Raikes (Torbay Council), Caroline Taylor (Torbay Council), Bernard Page 
(Torbay Council), Debbie Stark (Torbay Care Trust), Ian Ansell (Devon & Cornwall Probation 
Trust), Town Councillor Jackie Stockman (Brixham Town Council), Anne Mattock (Link), Adele 
Dawson (South Devon College), Doug Haines (Torbay Care NHS Trust), Debbie Passmore, Liz 
Porter and Jo Beer 

 

 
373. Election of Chairman/woman.  

 
Councillor David Thomas be elected to be the Chairman of the TSP for the 
forthcoming year. 
 

374. Apologies.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Board Members:  Carol Tozer (Learning 
and Skills for the Future – Children’s Trust SCP - who was represented by 
Councillor Chris Lewis), Steve West (Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Service – who was represented by Andy Rowse), Simon Wilson (Torbay 
Development Agency Ltd – who was represented by Alan Denby), Steve Swani 
(Devon and Cornwall Police – who was represented by Jim Nye), Rose Sanders 
(Stronger and Healthier Communities SCP and Third Sector Lead, voluntary and 



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

 

Community Services Torbay – who was represented by Rachel Martin) and 
Councillor Steve Darling (Torbay Council); and Observers: Ray Harris (Devon and 
Somerset Rescue Service) and Sue Cheriton (Torbay Council). 
 

375. Review of Torbay Strategic Partnership Membership and Governance.  
 
The Partnership considered a report which advised that 2011/12 would be a year of 
change and transition for Local Strategic Partnerships.  This provided the 
Partnership with an opportunity to review the shape and purpose of the Partnership 
in Torbay.  The report highlighted the key changes which included the introduction 
of Health and Wellbeing Boards and Local Enterprise Partnerships, under the ten 
day rule the Partnership agreed that the number of Torbay Strategic Partnership 
(TSP) meetings be reduced from six to three per year and that three Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board meetings take their place. 
 
The Partnership also discussed a proposed membership structure and a request for 
Brixham Town Council, English Riviera Tourism Company, the Probation Service 
and Torbay Link to become Members of the TSP.  Alan Denby advised the 
Partnership that the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) did not wish to be a 
member of the TSP and that a Private Sector representative should be sought. 
 
Some Members requested that the membership remain at 14 representatives to 
ensure the Partnership remained strategic however observers would be welcomed. 
 
The membership structure was agreed as: 
 

Structure for 2011/12 

Category/Organisation Representative 

Mayor of Torbay Gordon Oliver 

Devon and Cornwall Constabulary Chief Superintendent Steve Swani 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service  Steve West 

Torbay Care Trust  Chair of Care Trust - Anthony Farnsworth 

Voluntary and Community Services Chair of CVS - Liam McGrath 

Business Sector/Economic Development 
Company 

Simon Wilson 

Children's Trust Carol Tozer 

Community Partnerships Dave Hodgetts (Chair of Management 
Group) 

Housing Partnership Julian Tuck 

Further Education  Stephen Criddle 

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny (Observer) Councillor John Thomas 

Torbay Council (Lib Dem) Councillor Steve Darling 

Torbay Council (Con) Councillor Dave Thomas 

Private Sector To be determined 

 



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

 

 
376. Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman.  

 
The Partnership appointed Simon Wilson as the Vice-Chairman of the Partnership 
for the forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

377. Minutes.  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Partnership held on 17 March 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to it being 
recorded that under minute 362/03/11 Debbie Stark was also called out of the 
meeting to deal with a major incident. 
 

378. Matters Arising from the Minutes.  
 
Arising from Minute 368/03/11, Members were advised that the bid for the South 
Devon Link Road was approaching a critical stage and all members were urged to 
submit their written support of the bid.   
 
Agreed: 
 

i) that a letter of support be submitted on behalf of the TSP; 
ii) that a letter be drafted and disseminated to partners for staff members to 

personalise and submit to the Government; and 
iii) that the use of media such as newspapers and facebook be encouraged 

to support the South Devon Link Road. 
 

379. Torbay Connected Case Study.  
 
Members received and noted a presentation from Mischa Eligoloff on Torbay 
Connected an approach which links places by using culture.  Through integrating 
cultural projects into our buildings and spaces in a structured way we form a strong 
foundation for exploring and showcasing our rich of cultural, geological and social 
heritage that will help to promote distinctive and enjoyable places for both residents 
and visitors. 
 

380. Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) and Education 
Maintenance Allowance (EMA) Way Forward.  
 
Members received a presentation which set out concerns with regards to the 
changes in funding for employment and skills schemes.  The Partnership was also 
advised that the EMA scheme would be replaced by a bursary scheme which would 
not be as inclusive as the EMA. 
 
Agreed: 
 

i) partners work to reduce financial barriers to young people’s participation 
in education; 

ii) TSP partners actively support and sign up to Public Sector Compact 
proposal as agreed in March 2010; 



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

 

iii) partners support enterprise education for young people in the Bay by 
funding the Young Enterprise Scheme in Torbay schools.  South Devon 
Enterprise Week and other initiatives; 

iv) help schools and colleges develop employability of young people by 
supporting work placements, work experience and employability fairs 

v) help encourage graduate level jobs by supporting local University Level 
education, projects, placements and internships; 

vi) improve access to Enterprise support and mentoring through a co-
ordinated and accessible offer of enterprise and business support; and  

vii) consider taking on an apprentice, next time you have a vacancy. 
 

381. Index of Deprivation 2010 Analysis.  
 
Members received a presentation on the analysis of the 2010 deprivation index.  
Members noted that the 2010 indices uses primarily 2008 data with the overall 
indices being made up of seven weighted domains.  In particular members noted 
that Torbay’s relative position nationally has worsened compared to 2007.  
However there were improvements in relative position for rank of 
income/employment scales. 
 
Agreed: 
 

i) an Indices of Multiple Deprivation summary fact sheet be produced to 
support lobbying and funding bids; 

ii) the TSP commited to enabling i-bay to undertake further analysis; 
iii) relevant updated data since 2008 to be identified; 
iv) the Closing the Gap Partnership Group examine the issues being 

highlighted for Watcombe; and 
v) the Safer Communities Group examine the issues being highlighted for 

Roundham with Hyde. 
 

382. Update on 'Developing the Future of the Third Sector in Torbay'.  
 
The Partnership received a report which provided an update of three key themes of 
the ‘Developing the Future of the Third Sector in Torbay’ plan which were 
Commissioning Civil Society Organisations, Building on the Compact and Ensuring 
the Successful Development and Delivery.  
 
The Partnership noted that CVA Torbay is the lead agency of Torcom, the Torbay 
Consortium.  Through the ‘Civil Society Research Project’ and consultation with the 
members of Torcom, it has been identified that Torbay needs one strong influential 
sector lead.  Therefore the role of Torcom, The Torbay Consortium will be 
incorporated as one of the core functions of CVA Torbay. 
 
Agreed: 
 

i) over the next three months the TSP to review the combined Partnership 
Improvement Action Plan, updating where necessary, thus committing all 
agencies represented to move forward in the successful development of 
the Civil Society in Torbay; and  



Torbay Strategic Partnership - Thursday, 16 June 2011 
 

 

ii) the TSP supported the decision of the sector to combine the functions of 
CVA Torbay and Torcom, The Torbay Consortium into one entity. 

 
383. Torbay Infrastructure Delivery Plan.  

 
Members noted the report which set out the Torbay Infrastructure Delivery Plan. 
 

384. Ten Day Rule Reports.  
 

Members noted Report TDR/TSP/11/2011 on changes in Joint Commissioning 

Need (Torbay’s 3rd Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)) – Revised, which 

was considered under the ten day rule. 

 

Members also noted Report TDR/TSP/12/2011 on the Establishment of Shadow 

Health and Wellbeing Board and Changes to Commissioning Architecture, which 

was considered under the ten day rule. 

 
385. Update from Children's Trust Commissioning Board (Learning & Skills for the 

Future).  
 
Members noted the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Trust Commissioning 
Partnership (Learning and Skills for the Future) held on 10 March 2011 in live with 
the governance arrangements. 
 

386. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
The date and time of the next meeting was confirmed as 15 September 2011 at 
3.00 p.m. in the Town Hall, Torquay. 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


